

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

In the Matter of the Application Pursuant to
CPLR 3102 of

PAMELA GREENBAUM,

Petitioner,

Index No: 102063/07

-against-

GOOGLE, INC. d/b/a/ BLOGGER
and BLOGSPOT.COM,

Respondent.

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR "ORTHOMOM"
IN SUPPORT OF HER OPPOSITION TO REQUESTED DISCOVERY
AND OF HER MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

A. Greenbaum Has Not Shown That She Has a Viable Claim for Defamation Against Orthomom. 1

B. The Balance of Interests Strongly Supports Preservation of Orthomom’s Anonymity. . . 7

C. Greenbaum Has Not Justified Identifying Any of the Anonymous Commenters. 11

D. Orthomom Has Taken the Proper Procedural Steps to Preserve Her Anonymity. 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alvis Coatings v. Doe</i> , 2004 WL 2904405 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 2, 2004)	4
<i>Baker v. F&F Investment</i> , 470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972)	13
<i>Barkoo v. Melby</i> , 901 F.2d 613 (7th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Brown v Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	8
<i>Dendrite International v. Doe</i> , 342 N.J. Super. 134, 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. App. 2001)	9
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	9
<i>Dry Branch Kaolin Co. v. Doe</i> , 263 N.J. Super. 325, 622 A.2d 1320 (N.J. Super. 1993)	5
<i>Ero v. Graystone Materials</i> , 252 A.D.2d 812, 676 N.Y.S.2d 707 (App. Div. 3d Dept. 1998)	6
<i>Gross v. New York Times Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 146, 603 N.Y.S.2d 813, 623 N.E.2d 1163 (N.Y. 1993)	3
<i>Herlihy v. Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 214 A.D.2d 250, 633 N.Y.S.2d 106 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 1995)	11, 12
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235, 567 N.E.2d 1270 (N.Y. 1991)	2
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	8, 13
<i>Public Relations Society of America v. Road Runner</i> , 8 Misc.3d 820, 799 N.Y.S.2d 847 (N.Y. Sup. N.Y.Co. 2005)	15

<i>Sharon v. Time</i> , 575 F. Supp. 1162 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	12
<i>Sony Music v. Does 1-40</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	9
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 283, 501 N.E.2d 550 (N.Y. 1986)	2
<i>Stuart v. Anti-Defamation League</i> , 127 N.Y.S.2d 362 (N. Y. Sup. N.Y. Co. 1953)	12
<i>Toal v. Staten Island University Hospital</i> , 300 A.D.2d 592, 752 N.Y.S.2d 372 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 2002)	6
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	13

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

United States Constitution, First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Copyright Act, 1 7 U.S.C. § 106	9
CPLR 402	15
3016(a)	1
3020(d)(3)	15
3102(c)	5, 6, 7
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 202	5
Texas Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 4001(c)	5

MISCELLANEOUS

Coen & Teigman, <i>3 declare for LPS board seats</i> , Herald Community Newspapers Online, at http://www.zwire.com/site/news.cfm?newsid=18173568&BRD=	
---	--

1601& PAG= 461&dept_id=479855&rfi=6	10
Fertig, <i>Mandorf Gets Death Threats</i> , Jewish Star, Vol. 5, No. 45 (November 17, 2006)	8
Fertig, <i>Mansdorf, Greenbaum Not Running in District 15</i> , Jewish Star, Vol. 6, No. 13 (March 30, 2007)	10
Gordon, <i>In Defense of Orthomom</i> , 5 Towns Jewish Times, http://www.5tjt.com/news/read.asp?Id=781	8
Siber & Marino, <i>Unmasking Online Defendants</i> , New York Law Journal April 9, 2007	4
